
No.LL(B).62/2004/Pt.l67-The Meghalaya Appropriation (No.ll) Act, 2006 (Act NO. 9 of 
2006) is hereby published for general information . 

MEGHALAYA ACT NO.9 OF 2006 

(As passed by the Meghalaya Legislative Assembly.) 

(Received the assent of the Governor on the 26th July, 2006) 

(Published in the Gazette of Meghalaya Extra-Ordinary issued dated 28th July, 2006 
• 

' . THE MEGHALAYA APPROPRIATION (!40' II) ACT, 2006. 

An 

Act, 

to provide for .authorisation of appropriation of money out of the Consolidated Fund of 
Meghalaya to meet the amounts spent on certain services during the Financial Years 
1973 - 74 , 1975 - 76, 1982 - 83 to 2000 - 2001 in excess of the amounts authorized or 
granted for those services and for those years . 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Meghalaya i"n the Fifty seventh year of the 
Republic of India as follows:-

Short title 

Issue of sums totalling 
Rs . 45,78,83,330 

fr.a m and out of the 
Consolidated Fund 

of Meghalaya to 
meet certain excess 
expenditure for the. 

Financial Years 
1973-74, 1975-76, 

1982-83 to 2000-2001. 

'1 . 

2. 

, 

This Act may be ' called the Meghalaya Appropriation 
(No . II)Act, 2006 . 

From and out of the Consolidated Fund of Meghalaya 
the sums specified in Column (3) of the Schedule this 
Act amounting in the aggregate to- :-

(a) Rs . 52,491 for the Financial Year ended 31st March , 
1974. 

(b) Rs : 2,723 for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 
1976. 

(c) Rs . 1,36,97,317 for the Financial Year ended 31st March , 
1983. 

(d) Rs . 4,44,29,919 for the Financial Year ended 31 st March , 
1984. 

(e) Rs . 5,73,40,726 for the Financial Year ended 31 st March , 
1985. 

(f) Rs. 1,18,63,480 for the Financial Year ended 31 st March, 
1986. 

54 



, 
• 

" 

• 

Appropriation 3. 

(g) Rs. 1,28,30,997 for the Financial Year ended 31 st March, 
1988. • . 

(h) Rs . 80,13,396 for the Financial Year ended 31 st March, 
1989. 

(i) Rs. 1,99,65,063 for the Financial Year ended 31 st March, 
1990. 

OJ Rs. 76,33,298 for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 
1991. 

(k) Rs. 1,32,22,859 for the Financial ·Year ended 31st March, 
1992. 

(I) Rs. 4,00,23,294 for the Financial Year ended 31 st March, 
1993. 

. 
(m) Rs. 1,13,22,585 for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 

1994. . 

(n) Rs. 8,36,67,747 for the Financial Year ended 31 st March, 
1996. 

(0) Rs. 1,88,86,197 for the Financial Year ended 31 st March, 
1997 . 

(p) Rs. 1,86,68,311 for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 
1998. 

(q) Rs. 2,48,57,753 for the Financial Year ended 31 st March, 
2000. 

(r) Rs. 7,14,05,174 for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 
2001. 

As shown for each respective year in the Schedule 
shall be deemed to have been authorised to be paid and 
applied to meet the amounts spent for defraying the 
charges in respect of the services specified in column 

, 2 of the Schedule during the aforesaid financial years 
in excess of the amounts authorised or granted for those 
services and for t~ose years . 

The sums deemed to have been authorised to be paid 
and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of 
Meghalaya under this Act, shall be deemed to hae been 
Appropriated for the services and purposes 
expressed in the Schedule in relation to the respective 
Financial Years ended on 31st day of Ma(ch, 1974, 1976, 
1983,1984,1985,1986,1988,1989,1990,1991,1992, 
1993,1994, "\<996, 1997, 1998,2000 and 2001. 

55 



• - ' . , -- Schedule (See Section 2 & 3) 

Sums not exceeding : 

Grant Services & Pu rposes Voted by Charged on the Tollli 
No. . (Majo~ Heads) Assembly Consolidated fund 

1 2 3 4 -5 -. 
, Rs. Rs. . Rs. 

-
Financial Year endino 31s1 March 1974: Rs. 52491 . , 

" 30 31 ' Agriculture - II - Fisheries. 52,491 • 52,491 

Total: 52,491 52,491 

Financial Year endino 31 sl March 1976: Rs. 2723 
-

2O 259 Public WorKs 2,723 2.723 

. Total: 2,723 2,723 

Financial Year endino 31 sl March 1983: Rs. 13697317 

16 255 Police 34.78.014 34,78 ,014 

28 282 Public Health, Sanitation and Water Supply -8- 1,02,00,554 1,02,00,554 
Sewerage & Water Supply. 

46 306 Minor Irrigation 18,749 18,749 

Total: 1,36,97,317 1,36,97,317 

Financial Year endino 31 sl March 1984 : Rs. 4 44 29 919 

09 .240 Sales Tax - 245 - 1 - Other Taxes and Duties 87,059 87,059 
on Commodities and Services. 

16 255 Police 23,36,886 23,36,886 . 
19 252 Seyretariat General Services -11- P.w.D. 34,68,473 34,68,473 

Secretariat 

24 266 Pension and other Retirement Benefits 38,50,104 38,50,104 

, 
28 282 Public Health, Sanitation .. nd Water Supply -8- 3,36,44,308 3,36,44,308 

Sewerage & Water Supply. 

482 Capital Outlay on Public Health, Sanitation and 5,24,048 5,24,048 
Water Supply. 

46 306 Minor Irrigation 5,00,987 5,00,987 

63 251 Public Service Commission-General Services- 18,054 18,054 
SPSC 

Total: 4,44,11,865 18,054 4,44,29,919 
- . 

56 



Schedule (See Section 2 & 3) 

Sums not exceeding . 
Grant Services & Purposes Voted by Charged on the Total : 
No. (Major Heads) Assembly Consolidated fund 

1 2 3 4 5 
, 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

Financial Year ending 31st March. 1985: Rs. 5.73.40, "[26 
. . 

58 337 Roads and Bridges , 5,73,40,726 5,73,40,726 

- '. Total: 5,73.40,726 5,73,40,726 

Financial Year ending 31st March, 1986 : Rs. 1,18,63.480 

29 483 Capital Outlay on Housing 2,16,363 2,16,363 

58 . 537 Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges 1,16,47,117 1,16,47,117 . .-
, 

Total : 1,18,63,480 - 1,18,63,480 

Financial Year ending 31 sf March. 1988 : Rs. 1,28,30,997 
,I I . 

16 2055 Police 58,98,556 58,98,556 
I 

. ' 57 3054 Roads and Bridges 69,32,441 69,32,441 
~, 

Total : 1,28,30,997 1,28,30,997 

Financial Year ending 31st March, 1989 : Rs. 80,13,396 l , 

16 2055 Police 32,19,651 , 32,19,651 J 

4~ 2401 Crop Husbandry 13,87 ,140 13,87,140 

45 2701 Mediurn Irrigation 26,387 26, 387 .. ,. 
56 . 3054 'Roads and Bridges 33,80 ,218 , 33,80,218 

I .~ 
, Total : 80,13,396 80,13,396 

Financial Year ending 31st March. 1990 : Rs. 1 ,99,65,063 
. 

I 

I 
, 

... 16 2055 Police 
I 

1,83,00,678 1,83,00,678 

44 2401 Crop Husbandry 1 7,89,872 7,89,872 

4~ 2701 Medium Irrigation etc. 1,51,175 1,51,175 

57 5054 Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges 7,23,388 7,23,388 , 

I . Total : 1,9~,41,725 7,23,3l8 1,99,65,063 

57 

L 



< Schedule (See Section 2 & 3) 

Sums not exceeding 

Grant ServiceS' & Purppses Voted by Charged on the Total 
No. (Major Head"l - Assembly Consolidated fund 

1 2 3 4 5 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

Financial Year ending 31st March, 1991 : Rs. 76,33,298. 
, 

16 2055 Police .. 76,33,298 76,33,298 . ' 
'. Total: 76,33,298 76,33,298 

Financial Year ending ;JIst March, 1992 : Rs. 1,32,22,89.9 . 

. 
lR 2055 Police . 1,08,75,597 1,08,75,597 

-
57 3054 Roads an,d Bridges 23,47,262 23,47,262 

- Total: 1,32,22,859 1,32,22,859 

Financial Year ending 31st March, 1993: Rs. 4,00,23,294 

16 2055 Police . 1,47,00,964 • 1,47,00,964 

57 3054 Roads and Bridges 2,53,22,330 2,53,22,330 

Total: 4,00,23,294 4,00,23,294 

. 
Financial Year ending 31st March, 1994: Rs. 1.13.22,585 

27 2215 Water Supply and Sanitation 27,18,658 27,18,658 
.. 

56 3054 Roads and Bridges 86,03,927 86,03,927 

Total: 1,13,22,585 1,13,22,585 

Financial Year ending 31st March, 1996: Rs. 8,36,67,747 

16 2055 Police 1,40,556 1,40,556 

I 

27 2215 Water Supply and Sanitation 6,88,36,524 6,88,36,524 

56 3054 Roads and Bridges 
, 

1,46,90,667 1,46,90,667 

Total: 8,35,27,191 1,40,556 8,36,67,747 

Financial Year ending 31st March, 1997: Rs. 1,88,86,197 
-

16 2055 Police 4,29,654 4,29,654 

56 3054 Roads and Bridges 1,84,.56,543 1,84,56,543 

Total: 1,88,86,197 1,88,86,197 
. -

58 



r , 

________ ~~~~==~~~--c------------------------__ ~ 

" 
Grant Services & Purposes 

No. (Major Heads) 

1 2 

Financial Year ending 31st March, 1.998 : Rs. 1,86,68,311 . 
16 2055 Police ',... . , •• 

" 
56 3054 Roads and Bridges 

Total : 

Financial Year ending 31st March, 2000 : Rs. 2.48,57.753 

. . 
16 2055 Police 

" l • 

Total : 

Financial Year ending 31st March, 2001: Rs. 7,14,05,174 

16 2055 Police 
• 1---

56 3054 .Roads and Bridges 

Total : 

, , Grand Total: ,. 
. , . 

, 

59 

, 

Schedule (See Section 2 & 3) 

Sums not exceeding 

Voted by Charged on the Total ' 
Assembly Consolidated fund 

3 4 5 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

, 

1,81 ,53, 113 
J 

1,81,53, 113 

-p , 15, 198 5,15,198 

1,86,68,311 1,86,68;311 

2,48,57,753 
\ ,0 2,48,97,753 

2,48,57,753 2,48,57,753 
, , 

6,00,51,974 6,00,51,974 

1,13,53,200 1,13,53,200 

7,14,05,174 7,14,05,174 

45,69,98,659 8,84,671 45,78,83,330 

r 

L. M. SANGMA, 
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, 

Law (6) Department. 


